STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY (GENER AL
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISTION

In the Matter of: Attorney General

File No. 2006022494 4
FLOW ONLY;

Doing Business as: CUT ONLY LAW CARE:
CUT ONLY PLUS;

LAWN CLINIC; .

PLOW PLUS SNOW REMOVAL:

SNOW CONTROL;

GOT WEEDS;

and KEVIN MALARNEY, Individually.

Feapondent,

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER AND TO CEASE AND DESIST

T Plow Only
d/bia Cud Only Lawn Care;
Cul Omly Plus;
Lawn Clmee:
Plow Plus Snow Remaoval; and
Snow Control
Alin: Kevin Malamey, President
5123 East Fulton
Ada, MI 49301
Fax: (616) 949-94%2

Mr. Kevin Malarncy

5123 East Fulton
Ada, MT 49301

Michael A. Cox, Attomey General of the State of Michigan, notifics Plow Oaly, doing

busincss as Cut Only Lawn Care, Cut Only Flus, Lawn Cluue, Plow Plus Snow Removal, and



snow Control, and Mr. Kevin Malamey, individually and as President of Plow Only
(“Respondent”), of his intent to file a lawsnit in circuil court alleging violations of the Michigan
Consumer Protection Act (MPCA) 445.901 et seq, and the Michigan ltem Pricing Act 443.351 e
seq. 1t the issues summarized in this Notice are not resolved. This Notice is required by Section
5(2) of the MCPA and Section 9(2) of the Ttem Pricing Act before the Atiomey General may file
an action in circuit court. Respondent is notified thal it may confer with the Attorney General or
his representative regarding the allegations summarized below and must immediately address
these issues to avoid a lawsuit, in which the Attomey General may seck an injunction compelling
Respondent to comply with the law and sccking olher relief,

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1.1 Respondent is a Michigan corporation with offices focated at 3123 East Fulton,
Ada, Michigan, 49301,

1.2 Respondent s engaged in trade or commerce m the Stale of Michigan by
advertising and providing lawn care and snow removal scrvices o Michigan consumers for their
personal family or houschold use.

1.3 Upon information and behiel, Respondent delivers flvers to houscholds
advertizing pre-paid snow removal and lawn care service,

1.4 The cost ol the snow removal and lawn carc services ranges [rom 5183 per season
Lo 3100 per month,

1.5 Many comsumers purchased Respondent’ s “Program D: Full Season Full Service”
pre-paid semiaces, at a cost of $80 per month for a period of 1 year.

1.6 Upon information and beliet, Respondent failed to provide pre-pald semvices 1o

many consumers purchasing snow removal and lawn care services.



1.7 Upon information and belicf, Respondent failed to refund money 1o some
consumers thal requested a refund for pre-paid services that were not provided by Respondent to
CONSUITLETS.

1.8 Respondent’s flyers or advertiscments imply that they are members of the Better
Business Burcau, as indicated by vsc of the “BBR™ lopo by Respondent in their advertisements.
An example of Respondent’s advertisement is attached at Exhibit 1,

1.9 Upon information and belief, Respondent is not currently and was never a
member of the Better Business Bureau.

1.10 Respondeut enlered into an agreament with Lhe Better Business Burcau of
Western Michigan to cease and desist using the BBB logo without the permission of the Better
Business DBurcau in March of 2006, The agrecinent o cease and desist usc ol the Better Business
Burcan ingo. signed by Respondent, is attached al Exhibit 2.

11T Upon mformation and belicf, Respondent continued to use the Better Business
Bureau logo at least until November 2000 without permission, in vielation of the syreement to
cease and desist,

1. VIOLATIONS OF LAW

The conduct alleged above constitutes unfair, unconscionable or deceplive methods, acts

or practices in the conduet of trade or commerce which is unlawful and in violation of section
3{1} ot the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, which provides in part:

Unlwir, unconscionable, or deceplive methods, acts, or practices in the conduct of trade or
cormincrec are unlawtul and are defined as Tollows:

fa) Causmyg a probability of confusion or misunderstanding as to the source,
sponsorship, approval, or cartification ol goods or services,

* #& =



{c) Representing (hat goods or services have sponsorship, approval,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, benelils, or quantitics that they do not have
or that a person has sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection
that he or she does not have.

{q) Representing or implying that the subject of a consumer transaction will be
provided promptly, or at a specified time, or within a reasonable time, if the merchant
knows or has reason 1o know it will not be so provided.

* ¥ ok

{s) Failing to reveal a matenal fact, the omission of which tends to mislcad or
deceive the consumer, and which fact could not reasonably be known by the
LCONSUNEL,

{u} Failing, in 1 consumer transaction thal is rescinded, canceled, or otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms of an agreement, advertiscment,
representalion, or provision of law, to promptly restore to the person or
persons entitled to it a deposit, down payment, or other paviment, or in the
case ol property traded i but not available, the greater of the apreed value or
ihe fair market value of the properly, or to cancel within a specificd lite or an
olherwise reasonable time an acquired secunty interest,

* b

(bb) Making a representaiion of fact or statement of lact material to the transaction
such that a person reasonahly believes the represented or suggested state of affairs to
be other than it actually is,

The conduct alleged above constitutes untrue, deceptive, and misleading staterments or
representations made in advertising, which is unlawful and in violation of Section 6(1) of the
Michigan ltem Pricing Act, which provides in part:

(1) A person shall not knowingly make, publish, disscminate, circulate, or place

before the public an adverhisement which contains a stalement or representation
wlich is vntrue, deceplive, or misieading,



IlH. ATTORNEY GENERAL'S ATI'THORITY

The Attorney General proceeds under section 3 of the Michigan Consumer Protection
Act, which provides in part:

(1) Wheon the attorney general has probable cause to believe that a person has
engaged, 18 engaging, or is ahout fo engage in & method, act, or practice which is
untawiul pursuant to section 3, and upon notice given in accordance with this scction.
the allomey general may bring an action in accordance with principles of equity to
restrain the defendant by temporary or permanent injunction from engaging in the
method, acl, or practice. 1'he action may be brought in the circuit court of the county
where the defendant is established or conducts business or, it the defendant is not
established in this statc, in the cireuit court of Ingham county. The court may award
cosls Lo the prevailing party. For persistent and knowing violation ot scetion 3 the
court may assesi the defendant a civil penalty of not more than $23,000.00.

(2) Unless waived by the courl on good cause shown not less than 10 days before
the commencement of an action under this scction (he attomey general shall notity
the person of his intended action and give the persou an opportunily 1o cease aind
desist from the alleged unlawful method. act, or practice or to confer with the
attormey gencral in person, by counsel, or by other representative as to the proposed
sction hefore the proposed filing date. The noltee may be given the person by mail,
postage prepaid, 1o his usual place of business or, if the person does not have a
usua] place of business, to his last knuown address, or, with respect to a corporalion,
only to a resident agent who is designated to receive service of proccss or o an
otficer of the corporation.

The Attorney General also proceeds under scetion 9 of the Michigan Item Pricing Act,
which provides in parl:

{2) A proceeding shall not be mstituted for an injunction unless the attorney general has
notilicd the defendant of his intention to scclkk an mjunction if the defendant does not
coasc and desist or take posilive action to cease and desist from continuing Lo acl in
violation ol this act. The notice shall be given at least 48 hours before the filing ol ihe
action. An injunction shall not issue it the defendant has ceased or has taken positive
action to cease and desist violaling this act, upon receipt of the notice.



1¥. RESPONDENT’'S OPPFORTUNITY
TO COMPLY WITII MICHIGAN LAW

4.1 Willun ten days of reeciving this Notice, Respondont has the opportunity to cease
violations of the MCTPA and the Michigqn TItem Tricing Act and to inform the Attorney General
n writing of its decision. I Respendent decides to comply with Michigan law, the Allomey
General will consider that deciston in determining whether to take further action.

4.2 Within ten days of receiving this Notice, Respondoent may request an opportunity
to confer with a representative of the Attorney General regarding the proposed Lawsuit.

43 Instead of filing a lawsnit against Respondent, the Attorney General may accept a
formal assurance, i accordance with scction (6) of the MOPA and section (1) of the [em
Pricing Act, that Respondent will stop violating the acts. The assurance may provide for
payment of the cusls of investigation, testitution to aggricved persons, and other reliet.

V. CONSEQUENCES OF RESPONDENT'S VIOLATIONS

5.1 After Respondent has been provided with an opportunily o confer, and unless an
Assurance of Discontinuance is accepted, or it is determined that there is no cause for actioq, the
Attorney General will be suthonzed to file a lawsuit.

5.2 Alawsuil under the MCPA may result, among other things, in an injunction and
(he imposition of civil pcﬁalt“ics of up (o 525,000 as provided in section 5 of the MCTA, as well
a8 civil penaltics of at least $1,000 as provided in scction ¥ of the ltem Pricing Act.

5.3 It Respondent decides to exercise its opportunity to confer with the Atlomey
(reneral or his representative before a lawsuit 1s filed, Respondent must contact the uridersigned

Assistani Allomey General within ten days after receiving this Notice.



Michael A. Cox
Aftorney General
o

Spias MNanpg
8 e Hassan (P67620)

Asgigtant Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
P.O). Box 30213

Lansing, MI 48509

Phone: (517)335-0855; Fax: 335-1935
Diate: February 7, 2007
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Ta promote, through seif-regulation, the highes! standards of business ethics and condu. ;
and o insiit publie confidenca in respansitle businesses through pragrams of education

] * é
and action that inform, protect and assist the general public and the business oMLy, " ‘? %
- T
Kevin Malamey March 7, 2006 g BBB ;;:
Cut Only _r" ’
2123 East Fulton Street )
Ada, MI 49301

Subject; Fraudulent use of BBB Name and Logo

Dear Mr. Malarney:

This is not the first time you have had violations at this Better Tusiness Burcan, but

“guarantee you” that your continued misrepresentation will bring the following actions from the
EBB-WMIL

1) You have until March 10, 2006 at 5:00 pou. EST W remove “any aod a1 relerences
from any of your web sites and from “any marketing maresials™,
2y You must sign and return the attached disclaimer acknowledyuing vour misuse of the
BBB Name & Togo.
3} Failure w efiminate any and all references to the BBB wili result in:
4. Consumer Alert W every media in 37 countics of our service area, noting your
{raudulent and blatant misrepresentation. :
b. Ininatien of formal legal proceedings against vou for Name & Logo misuse
¥ia our atterncys and the national Council of Beger Business Bursaus Leeal
Division of Arlington, VA, The BEB numeflogo is a reaistered trademark
with a 93 year history, we will not lose any lecal proceedings’
¢ Dwill personally hand carry your BBB {ile and this vielation to the Michizan
Atlomey General’s Consumer Protection affice in Tansing with the
Instructions o process this batant violaton of the Michizan Censwmer
Protection Actimmediately. As we work with the Michigan AG frequently, 1
would trust they will give us prompt service on this blatant lie.
d. We will seck damages in excess of S10,000 plus any legal costs if we have to
bepin any legal proceedings.

The “choice” is yours; either “all removed and acknowledged” by 310406 at 5:00 p.m. of
Wi slart the process!

Sincc?y; )
: d/ v r;b,q{/a ‘?XE@&Z(&\
: K. Vander Meede

President
Ce: V. Doran @ CBRB

Jim Peterson (@ Miller Johnson, Snell & Cummiskey

a0 Paarl MW

O &y %57 Better Business Bureau of Western Michigan Gronc
BBEBR I_. Countias - S R Chgstalg

i

EXHIBIT




BEBE Mission Statement

"To promota, through self-reguiation, the highes! standards of business ethics and conduct:
and to inelill public confidence in raspensitie businesses through programs of aducation
and astion thal Inform, protest and assist e ganaral public and the Business COTTTILIY. ¢

March 7, 2006

Mr. Kevin Malamey
Cut Only
Page 2

RE: Unautherized Use Of Better Business Bureau Name/Logo

As a trademark nameflogo violation, the below compliance acknowledgement must be
completed and returned Lo our office by March 10, 2006. -

The name "Better Business Bureaw,” the initials "BBB," and the torch logo are federally
registered trademarks owned by the Council of Better Business Bureaus, Inc., and may not be
used without proper authonzation.

COMPLIANCE ACKNOWLEGEMENT
T will cease and desist the improper use of the Better Busingss Finreay name and lego:

Agresd los Signature
Mame of Campany:
Contact Marmme;

Drates:

b hereby acknewledge T have misused the Better Dusiness Bureau name and logo tademmarks and will
cease and desst from any further mesrepresentations, Initials:

40 Paarl KWW,

Fa¥ §16-774-2014
: ’ httesAanoneey grandrapids. bbboarg

354 Truszl Bidg.
{ Serving - . Grand Rapids, M1 42503
) ¢ a7 Better Business Bureau of Western M“}hlgaﬂ Grand Rapids area §15-774-8738

BBEB ;} Counties o Culstate area 1-800-6 THE BEB



BBB hMission Statement

."To pramote, through saif-reguiation, the highest standards of business aiflics and conduct;

and o instilf public confidance in responsible businasgas through programs of edwca tion $ #
and actioe thal informn, protect and 25sist the genera! public and the BUSIESS COmMmLRity. " a? %
March 7, 2006 = ™
: BBB &
- =

Mr. Kevin Malarney
Cut Only
Page 2

RE: Unauthorized Use Of Better Business Bureau Name/Logo

As a trademark nameflogo violation, the below compliance acknowledgement must be
compleled and returned to our office by March 10, 2006. -

The name "Better Business Bureaw,” the initials "BBB," and the torch logo are federally
registered trademarks owned by the Council of Better Business Bureaus, Ine., and may not be
used without proper authonization,

COMPLIANCE ACKNOWLEGEMENT

T A1

L will cease and desise the i,ﬁmﬂ_er 1use nfl,he Dty
< - I" !

: L -
Dusiness Dursay name 3nd lope:

L . ’ -
Apreed o Signature ’ _*:4;.)./__3'.\_{"&.] .F?‘EL}.’.}._ 3~ en
Maeme of Company; o A e h‘””,_ e fw
Contact Natve: = R
Date: % / E-){:__

oo -

[ hereby acknowledypr | have misused d{ Bettcr Business Bureau mame and logo trademarks and will
cease and desist (eom any further misrepresentations. Initals:

- 40 Pearl N,
ag4 Trust Bldg.
Sarvitg Grand Rapids. M1 18503

¢ gz Better Business Bureau af Western Michigan Grand Rapids area 616-774-8236
; e e X Outslate area |-800-6 THE RBE

g Countes FAX B16-774-2014
hilbgré A grandrapids bbb org




BEE Mission Statement

“Te promate, through self-raguiation, the highast starndzrds of business ethics angd oorduct; ﬁ“ s&
and tz inzkl public confidensa in responsible businessas Mrough programs of educatian
and action that inform, protect and assist the genaral pubiic and the businass commuitity,

Kevin Malarney : March 9, 2006 BBB
Cut Cnly JJZ p —'—
5123 East Fulton Sireet Mt{gﬁ UJ{ {Q .

Ada, M 4930t tj{ ;
Subject: Confirming our agreement/conversation of 3/09/06

Kevin Malamey (KM) and Ken VanderMeeden {KVM) of the BBB met 3/09/06
fa 11:00 am. and agreed to the following:

1) KM acknowledged his misuse of BBB name & logo on 2006 fTyers,
Approximately 300,000 were erroneously printed with various BRI logos; all
of which are unauthorized by the BBR, -

2) KVM acknowledged KM's company was erroncously contacted via telephone
m 2005 regarding BEB membership. KVM apologized for the rhone call
eiror and KM acknowledged hie was never sent any BEB membership
makerials.

3) KM stated 40,004 out of 300,000 flyers/mailers were distributad already,
K¥M & KM both agreed that no relerences to any BBB name or logo was
allowed for the remaining 260,000 flvers/mailers and AL references in these
fyers would be OBLITERATED & covered up in some fashion. Alfter

20906 @ 11:30 a.mn. NO mention of the BBR would he distributed and/or

mailed by KM companies to any polential custorners.

Additionally, KVM stated that a current copy of all contracts/promises made for
services should be sent to the BRI in order 1o expedite future complaints which could.
perhaps, be processed via c-mal,

Please note, KM’s verbal commitment to KM about not distributing any moic } :
flyvers with a BBB name or logo. Should ANY copies be distnbuted after 340906 (et m a’*('/a.
11:30 a.m. EST, the BBB will protect its name, logo and reputation in a prompt

aggressive fashion. Bottom line, no more materials or references of an o the BBB

will be done by any KM companies, or the BBB will e forced to bepin legal and other

proceedings as mentioned in our 3/07/06 letter. \J
CUHQQAK {} )

k~

. Sn
K. Vander Meeden
Ce. V. Doran @ Cowuncil of Better Business Bureaus
1. Peterson (@ Miller, Iohnson, Sneil & Cumnrniskey
B 4 Pc;rI.N.W.

354 Trust Bidg.

Serving Grand Rapuds, k] 43503

g G gy Better Business Bureau of Western Michigan Grand Rapids area 616.774.2236

| Counties - - .. Cutstara ares 1-800-5 THE BBE

= _.-f it FA¥X 816-774-2014

http:ffweww. grandrapids.bbi. org




